
_________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday, 19 March 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington
01302 737462

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council

www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

CABINET
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Room 008 - Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Date:       Tuesday, 27th March, 2018

Time:      10.00 am
___________________________________________________________________
Items for discussion:

1. Apologies for Absence.

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.

3. Public Questions and Statements.
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and statements from
members of the public and Elected Members to the Mayor of Doncaster, 
Ros Jones.  Questions/Statements should relate specifically to an item of 
business on the agenda and be limited to a maximum of 100 words.  As 
stated within Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting.  A question may only be asked 
if notice has been given by delivering it in writing or by e-mail to the 
Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on Thursday 22nd March 2018.  
Each question or statement must give the name and address of the person 
submitting it.  Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance 
Team, Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email to 
Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk)

Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk


4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions

5. Better Care Fund (BCF) - Use of Earmarked Reserve. 1 - 14

6. Adult Health and Wellbeing Commissioning 2018/19. 15 - 26
Appendix 1 to the report is not for publication as it refers to 
information which is exempt as defined within paragraph 3, 
(information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person, including the authority holding that information) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
(Contains sensitive contractual information in the form of current 
contractor’s bid values.)

Cabinet Members

Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of Doncaster

Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor Councillor Glyn 
Jones

Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 
Equalities

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and 
Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene 
and Trading Services

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People 

and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary 

Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and 

Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and Corporate 

Services



Report
____________________________________________________________________

                   
To the Chair and Members of Cabinet

Better Care Fund (BCF) – Use of Earmarked Reserve

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Rachael Blake
Nigel Ball 
Nuala Fennelly

All Yes

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The Doncaster Place Plan is the strategic driver for the integration of a wide 
range of Health and Social Care services across the public, private and 
community and voluntary sector. It sets an ambitious agenda for reform, 
integration and delivery, with a strong focus on creating a person centred, 
whole system, increasingly preventive and localised health and social care 
system.   This is a major undertaking and an urgent one. The aim of the plan 
is to respond to demand and funding pressures in health and social care, but 
with a laser like focus on improving user experiences, life chances and 
outcomes for Doncaster people.

2. Local health and care partners have developed the plan to address the three 
major challenges of the health and wellbeing gap, the quality gap and the 
finance gap.  The joint vision is:

Care and support will be tailored to community strengths to help 
Doncaster residents to maximise their independence, health and 
wellbeing. Doncaster residents will have access to excellent 
community and hospital based services when needed

3. The overall aim of the plan is to create more targeted and programmed 
arrangements for joint commissioning and collaborative delivery to secure 
integrated delivery of health and social care. This is especially focused on a 
number of key transition points in people’s lives where joined up investment 
and delivery is needed most – referred to as ‘Areas of Opportunity’.  

4. The strategic context for Better Care Fund (BCF) investment is now the 
Doncaster Place Plan.  The BCF is one of the most ambitious programmes 
ever introduced across the NHS and local government. The BCF encourages 
integration by requiring CCGs and local authorities to enter into pooled 

Date: 27th March, 2018                           

Page 1

Agenda Item 5.



budget arrangements and agree integrated spending plans, which seeks to 
join-up health and care services, so that people can manage their own health 
and wellbeing, and live independently in their communities for as long as 
possible. 

5. This is being supported by the development of the wider adoption of joint 
commissioning, as indicated by the recent Cabinet agreement of 
Memorandum of Understanding between the Council and DCCG. Work is 
currently under way to develop this into a Joint Commissioning Agreement, 
for specific Cabinet consideration early in 2018/19.      

6. The report details the spending plan for the joint BCF non recurrent 
earmarked reserve of circa. £8.5m and sets out the joint decision making 
governance with the Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group (DCCG).  It 
seeks approval to draw down the balances for 2017/18, agree the plan for 
future years and delegated decision arrangements detailed in the 
recommendations. 

EXEMPT REPORT

7. The report does not contain any exempt information.

RECOMMENDATIONS

8. Cabinet are asked to approve:
i. The spending plan for the non-recurring BCF earmarked reserve as 

set out in the report; and
ii. Delegate detailed spending decisions for the implementation of the 

Doncaster Place Plan £3m, other Integrated Functions £0.7m and 
unallocated balance £0.7m, to the Director of People in consultation 
with the Chief Finance Officer and relevant Portfolio Holder. 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

9. The future joint commissioning arrangements will contribute to improved 
health and wellbeing for Doncaster residents.  Doncaster residents should 
expect to be supported to maintain their independence as long as possible 
and also see a more integrated seamless response from health and care 
partners should they require services.

BACKGROUND

10. Previous years health and social care grant funding, which became the Better 
Care Fund (BCF), was agreed to be carried forward to support the joint 
transformation and integration agenda. The fund was agreed to be carried 
forward within the Council’s earmarked reserves and, although it does not 
formally form part of the formal BCF Pooled Funding Agreement, it is jointly 
managed between the Council and DCCG.  At 1st April 2017 the balance was 
£8.52m.  The table below sets out the latest spending plan with estimated 
allocations from 2017/18 to 2020/21. 

 Forecast Spend Plan

Workstreams Plan    
£000s

2017/18 
£'000s

2018/19  
£'000s

2019/20  
£'000s

Schemes confirmed and approved:     

Page 2



 
Plan    

£000s

Forecast Spend Plan

Workstreams 2017/18 
£'000s

2018/19  
£'000s

2019/20  
£'000s

RDASH/SYH - residen
[...]
in the £1.5m overall allocation; this balance may change as a 
result of any over or underspends on the specific areas detailed.

13. Customer Insight – Doncaster Talks. The Doncaster Place Plan describes 
our joint focus over the next five years, building upon the existing body of 
work and local plans already in place. In line with the five year forward view, 
the aim is to further develop out of hospital services and to foster community 
resilience, so that we can better support people and families, provide services 
closer to home and reduce demand for hospital services.  Early help & 
prevention has been identified as one of the key areas of focus on as a 
partnership in the borough. At the core of this is a shift towards more 
intensive and all age locality based working and the idea of there being 4 key 
hubs in the borough around which activity is organised. 

The neighbourhood model to be developed should be supported by localised, 
system commissioning; this means service design being support by insight, 
and analysis of the ambitions, outcomes and needs of the different localities. 
This will allow for greater targeted resource in the right area at the right time, 
which in turn will result in qualitative benefits for residents and reduced 
demand on inappropriate secondary services.

14. Doncaster Place Plan Areas of Opportunity – During 2016, work 
accelerated around the Doncaster Place Plan, which describes the vision for 
and proposes the future state of health and social care services in Doncaster. 
The Doncaster Place Plan aims to address the three major challenges of the 
health and wellbeing gap, the quality gap and the finance gap, through the 
integration of a wide range of Health and Social Care services across the 
public, private and community and voluntary sector.  It includes the following 
areas of opportunity:

a. Starting Well – aiming to drive further integration in commissioning 
and delivery of support health and social care support f
[...]
m has been earmarked in the non-recurrent Better Care Fund to deliver 
the ambitions of the Doncaster Place Plan (detailed above).  This will provide 
vital funding and cover all spans of ages from maternity care to support for 
people in their older years. 

e. Overall Doncaster Place Plan (£3.0m) – This will be drawn down as 
and when required to deliver the Doncaster Place Plan vision over a 
number of years until the funding is exhausted.  Types of expenditure 
items will include providing additional capacity ‘fire power’ needed, 
piloting new approaches to service delivery, any dual running of 
services required to achieve transformation.  It is proposed that the 
specific details on how this funding will be spent i.e. whether the 
expenditure will be incurred on dual running in a particular area of 
opportunity e.g. providing additional accommodation in the relation to 
complex lives or building a team around the area of opportunity to 
drive the delivery and inject a quicker pace, will be delegated to the 
Director of People in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and 
relevant portfolio holder, following joint agreement between the 
Council and DCCG (detailed below under Joint Commissioning 
Governance).  Again detailed business cases will be produced to 
support the investment, providing sufficient information for the 
decision; clearly identifying the benefits, any future savings that will 
be generated from the investment and explaining the costs to be 
incurred.

a. Intermediate Care (£0.8m) – Rapid Response Pathway and 
Community Intermediate Care – extension of funding for a further 12 
months to facilitate further transformation of intermediate care and 
wider system redesign as part of Doncaster Place Plan. This builds 
on the initial business case approved in October 2016 and funded 
from BCF. It will:

 Facilitate the ongoing transformation of intermediate care 
services, delivery of the Doncaster place plan and the 
Doncaster Caring Toget
[...]
ated accordingly.  This will re-
establish the investment principles, in line with the Doncaster Place Plan, 
ensuring the funding is targeted and delivering the transformation.  The 
process for receiving, evaluating and recommending any new bids will also 
be updated; aligned to the Joint Commissioning governance arrangements 
detailed above and ensuring transparency of decisions.  The projects 
currently being funded from BCF and iBCF will be evaluated and quality 
assurance reporting introduced to provide a robust indication of progress.  It 
is envisaged that this will involve quarterly reports to be submitted for 
individual schemes detailing progress.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

23. Various schemes have been considered by the previous Transformation 
Coordination group (TCG) which previously managed the operational 
activities financed by the Better Care Fund (TCG is due to be merged with the 
Joint Commissioning Operational Group and functions transferred as detailed 
above).

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

24. The allocations detailed are recommended following joint discussions 
between the Council and DCCG.  

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES

25.

Outcomes Implications 
Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 
more people to be able to pursue their 

Improving health & social care 
in Doncaster can play a major 

Page 9



ambitions through work that gives 
them and Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future;

 Better access to good fulfilling work
 Doncaster businesses are 

supported to flourish
  Inward Investment

role in the creation of an 
economically active and 
thriving population.  The all 
age focus of the use of BCF to 
support integration of health 
and social care integration 
work will play a major role in 
this. 

Doncaster Living: Our vision is for 
Doncaster’s people to live in a 
borough that is vibrant and full of 
opportunity, where people enjoy 
spending time;

 The town centres are the beating 
heart of Doncaster

 More people can live 
[...]
ing Procurement Plan supports the delivery of the Adult 
Transformation Programme, Doncaster Growing Together and the 
Doncaster Place Plan which seeks to create more targeted and 
programmed arrangements for joint commissioning.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to implement the 
Commissioning Procurement Plan for 2018/19 set out at Appendix 1 which 
details the contracts due to expire in this financial year.  

1.3 Where service reviews or procurement exercises are proposed to be 
undertaken, these will be comply with the following principles to:-

 Deliver the Councils strategic objectives and support local business 
 Facilitate or deliver service transformation and priorities 
 Improve outcomes for service users, seek to deliver savings and 

continuity and stability of service provision 
 Deliver joint commissioning intentions 
 Ensure the delivery of quality, value for money services
 Re-design or decommission services that no longer meet priorities or 

required outcomes. 

2. EXEMPT REPORT

2.1 Financial Information presented in Appendix 1 to the report is not for 
publication as it refers to information which is exempt as defined within 
paragraph 3, (information relating to the financial and business affairs or any

Date:    27 March 2018                           

Page 15

Agenda Item 6.



particular person, including the authority holding that information) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended. Contains 
sensitive contractual information in the form of current contractor’s bid values.

3 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To approve the:-

 Commissioning Procurement Plan for 2018/19 including the proposals 
and activity contained in this report and at Appendix 1.  

 Delegation of authority to agree and sign off commissioning 
recommendations, to the Director of People, or nominated deputy, as the 
work plan is progressed.

 Delegation of award of contracts to the Director of People in consultation 
with t
[...]
d) by £2.1m i.e. from £5.4m 
to £3.3m. 

 Re-procurement of the Supported Living Service contract which is the 
highest value contract that is currently commissioned at circa £14m per 
year and involves 300 plus service users. As part of this process the 
Directorate has implemented a rigorous process of challenge and review 
involving all parts of the strategic commissioning cycle, including data, 
insight and intelligence, service delivery, finance, procurement, 
commissioning and programme management.  

 Re-procurement of a mental health floating support service supporting 
250 units which has generated a savings over £100k per annum;  

 Commissioning of a new Carer Support Service across 4 localities in 
Doncaster to align with the Community Led Support model;

Page 17



6. CURRENT POSITION 

6.1 The Commissioning Procurement Plan was implemented in January 2018, it 
is a working document which will change and evolve, driven by review 
outcomes that have leadership and / or political sign off. 

6.2 Updates to the Commissioning Procurement Plan will be reported to the 
Directorate Leadership Team for consideration, approval and sign-off.  

6.3 The contracts that are due to expire in 2018/19 are set out in Appendix 1.  
The proposed activity for each individual contract to facilitate or deliver 
transformation, improved outcomes for service users, achieve savings and 
deliver continuity and stability of service provision is contained within the 
appendix.  

6.4 Adults Health and Wellbeing currently spend circa £90m with external 
Providers of which 97% is underpinned by a contract.  This compares 
favourably with the Council average of 90%.  The percentage of this spend 
with local Doncaster providers is 83% (AH&W) which exceeds the Council’s 
average spend of 70% (as at the end of Q3).  

6.5 Commissioners in adult social care continue to support local providers by 
way of training and market engagement events to maximise tender 
opportunities.

6.6. Commissioners in adult social care continue to support the Voluntary, 
Community and Faith sector to be more sustainable by helping the sector 
develop their business acumen.  

7. DEVELOPMENTS  

7.1 Social Value – The Council is in the process of developing a social value 
strategy and toolkit informed by work undertaken by the Yorkshire and 
Humber Strategic Procurement Group with the Commissioning Academy. 
The Adult Commissioning and Contract team is working with the Councils 
Strategic Procurement team to build social value into the contracts to be re-
procured during 2018/19.   

7.2 Adults are also in the initial stages of developing processes to support 
community commissioning and social investment to underpin social value 
and locally based service delivery.      

8. OPTIONS CONSIDERED

8.1 Option 1- Do nothing: There would be an inability to effectively support the 
delivery of the Commissioning Procurement Plan and priorities and the 
Adult’s Transformation Programme.  There would be a continual and 
potential increase in the number of contracts in breach. This would result in 
ineffective market management with services being at risk and the inability 
to meet the needs of individuals. The team would continue to work in a 
reactive manner rather than with a planned proactive approach.  

8.2 Option 2 - Agree the recommended approach outlined in the report.

Page 18



9 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

9.1 Option 2 is the recommended option to support the delivery of the Adult’s 
Commissioning priorities and Transformation Programme to drive the 
necessary changes in culture, practice and delivery to enable and support 
modern, efficient and effective service delivery. 

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES

10.
Outcomes Implications 
Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 
more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives 
them and Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future;

 Better access to good fulfilling work
 Doncaster businesse
[...]
in Appendix 1  

CONSULTATION

18. Consultation will be undertaken with key stakeholders associated with 
individual contracts in pursuit of the delivery of commissioning priorities and 
to support the delivery of the transformation programme. 

Page 21



BACKGROUND PAPERS

19. Individual contract reviews.  Link to the Commissioning plan:
 
http://intranet.doncaster.gov.uk/directorates/adults-health-wellbeing/commissioning

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS

Denise Bann
Strategic Lead 
AHWb Commissioning and Contracts
Telephone:  01302 862222 

Damian Allen 
Director of People (DCS/DASS)

Page 22

http://intranet.doncaster.gov.uk/directorates/adults-health-wellbeing/commissioning


Document is Restricted

Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5. Better Care Fund (BCF) - Use of Earmarked Reserve.
	6. Adult Health and Wellbeing Commissioning 2018/19.
	EXEMPT Appendix 1 CC report v6 ASC




Minutes of the meeting


www.doncaster.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 27th March, 2018 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Thursday, 29th March, 2018

The end of the call in period is 5.00 p.m. on Wednesday 11th April, 2018 and therefore, 
the decisions can be implemented on Thursday, 12th April, 2018

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy 
Framework)

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure 
and Culture

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene 
and Trading Services

Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary 

Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and 

Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and 

Corporate Services

Apologies:-

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nuala Fennelly.

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

Mr Doug Wright asked the Mayor the following question:-

‘The general public are not against joined up services that meet their need.



Are the public aware of the significance of all the fundamental and bureaucratic changes 
being done behind the scenes and if anything goes wrong and services don’t work, who 
does the public turn to?

It makes me wonder how confident in your actions, you really are in meeting the needs 
and acting in the best interests of the people of Doncaster’

The Mayor gave the following response:-

‘Thank you for your question Mr Wright, I agree that the public are not against joined up 
services which meet their need. In fact I would go further and say that most people want to 
see better joined up services, which improve their experience and are as efficient and 
effective as possible.

I think you make a valid point about public awareness of changes in the NHS through the 
development of initiatives like Sustainability and Transformation Plans. Ultimately, I 
believe people do know where responsibility lies in relation to services. Their recourse is 
through the organisations providing and commissioning those services, independent 
complaints bodies, and the Government that they choose to oversee an efficient and well-
resourced NHS.

For our part, as you are aware, we have noted but not endorsed the local Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan. We aim to be as transparent as possible in terms of our own 
decision making, and we will continue to make decisions which we believe are in the best 
interests of Doncaster, within the national framework put in place by the Government’.

Mr Doug Wright asked the following supplementary question:-

‘To what extent do the Cabinet proposals within Item 5 Better Care Fund (BCF) and Item 6 
Adults Health and Wellbeing Commissioning 2018/19 demonstrate the results of any 
consultation, including meaningful consultation with the public and any research 
undertaken?’

In response, the Mayor stated that these items were yet to be discussed on the agenda 
today and answers to the question would be given within that discussion following each 
agenda item.

DECISION 1.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

5. Better Care Fund (BCF) - Use of Earmarked Reserve.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) approved the spending plan for the non-recurring Better Care Fund (BCF) 
earmarked reserve as set out within the report; and



(2) delegated detailed spending decisions for all to be confirmed and agreed for 
implementation of the Doncaster Place Plan £3m, other Integrated Functions 
£0.7m and unallocated balance £0.70m, to the Director of People in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and relevant Portfolio Holder.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Rachael Blake, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care introduced a 
report to Cabinet on the Better Care Fund (BCF) Use of Earmarked Reserve. She 
reported that Doncaster Health and Social Care Partners agreed the Doncaster 
Place Plan in 2016 and this was the strategic driver for the integration of a wide 
range of health and social care services across the public, private and community 
and voluntary sector. She advised that local health and care partners had 
developed the plan to address the three major challenges of the health and 
wellbeing gap, the quality gap and the finance gap.

It was reported that the plan focusses on a number of key transition points in 
people’s lives where joined up investment and delivery was needed most which 
were referred to as ‘Areas of Opportunity’. Councillor Blake pointed out that the 
BCF provided the funding to support the delivery of the Doncaster Place Plan. The 
BCF encourages integration by requiring Clinical Commissioning Groups and Local 
authorities to enter into pooled budget arrangements and agree integrated 
spending plans, which seeks to join-up health and care services, so that people can 
manage their own health and wellbeing, and live independently in their 
communities for as long as possible.

In relation to non-recurrent BCF, she stated that it would be used for transformation 
and transitional costs, providing additional capacity for the place plan, piloting new 
approaches to services delivery and any dual running of services required to deliver 
the transformation. She also advised that there was clear defined joint governance 
in place through the Health and Social Care Joint Commissioning Management 
Board (JCMB) of which going forward Councillor Nigel Ball would also be a 
Member of.

Following Councillor Blake’s introduction of the report, Members were afforded the 
opportunity to make comments. 

Councillor Joe Blackham made an observation stating that this matter had been 
under dialogue for some time and careful consideration had been taken in 
producing the report. He also welcomed the addition of recommendation 2 
highlighting that decisions would be taken in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder.

Jo Miller, Chief Executive wished to draw Members attention to paragraph 13 of the 
report ‘Customer Insight’ which identifies the work being carried out within 
communities and the range of diversity within those communities that will produce 
future plans that are more informed and identify real people and their needs. In 
addition, Councillor Rachael Blake wished to point out that long discussion on this 
specific issue had also taken place at the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED



Various schemes had been considered by the previous Transformation Co-
ordination Group (TCG) which previously managed the operational activities 
financed by the Better Care Fund (TCG is due to be merged with the Joint 
Commissioning Operational Group and functions transferred as detailed above).

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Steve Mawson, Chief Financial Officer and Assistant Director of Finance.

DECISION 2.

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. Adult Health and Wellbeing Commissioning 2018/19.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) approved the Commissioning and Procurement Plan for contracts due to 
expire in 2018/19;

(2) delegated authority to agree and sign off commissioning and 
procurement recommendations, needed to deliver the Commissioning 
and Procurement Plan to the Director of People;

(3) delegated authority to award contracts to the Director of People in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adults;

(4) the development of proposals to ensure we build social value principles 
into the contracts that are to be re-procured; and

(5) Support the development of community commissioning and social 
investment to underpin social value and locally based service delivery.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Rachael Blake presented a report to Cabinet on the Adult Health and 
Wellbeing Commissioning 2018/19. She stated that good commissioning, 
procurement and contract management was essential to deliver quality, effective, 
value for money services.

She reported that a four year Commissioning and Procurement Plan had been 
developed to support the delivery of the Adult Transformation Programme, 



Doncaster Growing Together and the Place Plan which sought to create more 
targeted and programmed arrangements for joint commissioning.

Councillor Blake pointed out that during 2018/19, the Council had 30 individual 
contracts that it needed to commission and procure. In order to comply with 
procurement legislation and the Council’s own procurement rules, these contracts 
must be let in an open, fair and transparent way, either through formal tender or 
quotation exercises.

She highlighted that the Commissioning and Procurement Plan for 2018/19 detailed 
the activity, timeframes and resources required to achieve compliance with 
legislation and to put in place good quality value services. She explained that the 
Adult Commissioning and Procurement Plan was a working document which would 
evolve, driven by service review outcomes which had leadership and political sign 
off and as such commissioning, procurement and contract recommendations and 
decisions would be informed on the basis of whether:-

 Strategic objectives and joint commissioning outcomes would be delivered;
 There is opportunity to support local businesses; and
 Quality, good value outcomes can be achieved and savings generated.

In addition, she stated that where contracts and services no longer meet 
individual’s needs or objectives these would either be re-shaped or sensitively 
decommissioned.

Councillor Blake pointed out that this was against a backdrop of previous poor 
performance and compliance that the Commissioning and Procurement Plan had 
been developed. However, good progress and improvements were being made and 
this was resulting in:-

 Increased adult spend underpinned by contractual arrangements which were 
currently 97% out of circa £90m annual spend, 87% of which was spent with 
local businesses. Both of these figures compare favourably with the Council 
average;

 The implementation of a newly commissioned service supporting carers 
across 4 localities in Doncaster aligned to the Community Led Support 
Model;

 Savings of circa £100k; and
 Recruitment to key vacant posts needed to support and achieve delivery of 

the Commissioning and Procurement Plan.

In conclusion, Councillor Blake outlined future proposed developments as follows:-

 Embedding social value principles into the contracts which were due to be 
re-procured during 2018/19; and

 Developing processes to support community based commissioning and 
social investment which would underpin the delivery of locally based 
services.

Following the presentation of the report, Members were afforded the opportunity to 
make comments.



Councillor Chris McGuinness stated that it was pleasing to see the addition of 
Social Value in the report. However, he sought assurance that individual officers 
were aware of this requirement. It was reported that the officers were now aware of 
the new requirements. Members were informed that now that the Community 
Strategy was in place it had given a strategic steer for contracts. It was also 
advised that in relation to proposals for Community Commissioning, officers would 
be liaising with Cabinet Members in due course.

In conclusion, and in reference to Mr Doug Wright’s supplementary question, the 
Mayor stated that with the discussion that had taken place on both agenda items, 
along with details outlined in paragraph 13 of agenda item 5, this answered his 
question.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Option 1 – Do Nothing: There would be an inability to effectively support the 
delivery of the Commissioning Procurement Plan and priorities and the Adults 
Transformation Programme. There would be a continual and potential increase in 
the number of contracts in breach. This would result in ineffective market 
management with services being at risk and the inability to meet the needs of 
individuals. The team would continue to work in a reactive manner rather than a 
planned proactive approach.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Appendix 1 to the report is not for publication as it refers to information which is
exempt as defined within paragraph 3, (information relating to the financial and
business affairs or anyparticular person, including the authority holding that
information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972, as
amended. Contains sensitive contractual information in the form of current contractor’s
bid values.

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Damian Allen, Director of People.

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


